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E. L. Walter, Executive Secretary 

George c. west,• Deputy 

Per Diem Pay for Truateea 

PACTS: 

June 16, 1967 

Retirement system 

Attorney General 

The 103rd Legislature enacted a• an emergency measure 
Chapter 59 of the Public Lawa, An Act to Revise the Retirement 
Syatem Law!t Section 2 of th:l.■ Act amended ·Title 5, § 1031, 
subsection 2, ao that it now reada: 

••Bxpenaea. The trustee• shall serve without aompeneation 
but they shall be reilnburaed from the fund• of the retire­
ment ayatem for all neceaaary axpenaea that tbey •Y incur 
thxou(Jh eervice on the board of tru■teaa, acept that those 
truateea appointed by the Govemor, or thoae who are not . 
on adminiatrative leave, ahal1 be entitled 1:o a payment of 
$35 per di.a in addition to· expenaea when enwaqed in the 
performance o:f authorized retirement system dutiea." 

The portion of the above sect.ion relating to payaaant .of 
par diem ia new. file trust.••• are eonceaied about the payment 
of the per diem to those truateea who rap.reset the Maine Teachers 
Association, the Maine State Bmployees Aaaoc·iation, Maine Municipal 
Aasociation,and Retiree&. 

QtJESTION : 

Nha't proof or method may the trustees uae to determine if the 
members repreaen1:ing the Main• Teachers Aaaociation, the Maine 
State Bmploy .. a Aasociation, Maine Municip•l Aaaooiat:ion, and 
Retiree• are on administrative leave while attending a meeting 
or whether auch .membera .are entitled to the per diem pay sat 
forth above? 

USWER: 

See Opinion below. 

OPINION; 

'l'he method of determination as to whether the four individuals 
concerned 1n tbi• matter are on administrative leave or whether they 
are entitled .to the stated per diem is a matter entirely to be 
handled by the Board of Trustees. · 



B, L. waiter, zxecutive Secretary June 16, 1967 

~itle S, § 10311 sub■ection 5, p:r:ovideliz 

11Subject to the limitations of this chapter, the 
board of trustee■ aball, from time to time, establish 
rule• and regulations ·ior the administration of the 
tunda created by thia chap·tez: and for the transaction 
of it• bu•in••·· II 

~ new proviaiona of section 1031, subsection 2., atat.e that 
the per diem and expenses come fr• the fund• of the Retirement 
system. I~•can well be aaid that: the determination .of whether 
~r not cert~in members are on admini■trativa 1e•v• or·ue entitled 
to per d~• 1• ·• part of t11e·•dmbtatrat.ion of the fund• a• well 
a• the trana•ction of the boaz:d•• bu.sin•••• 

In ahoit, the boa~ may make such rulea and regulations for 
the deta:tmlnation of 'the queation aaked aa it decide• proper. 

GCWiB 

George c. west 
·Deputy Attorney General 


